previously issued financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (which included the comparative
figures for the year ended 31 December 2022) were subsequently withdrawn by current management, following
the discovery of pervasive misstatements, lack of reliable supporting documentation and indications of
misappropriation of assets.

Accordingly, the 2023 financial statements have been re-issued, and the comparative figures for the year ended
31 December 2022 have been restated in these financial statements to the extent practicable based on
information available to current management. Where retrospective restatement was practicable, prior-period
amounts for both 2022 and opening balances as at 1 January 2022 have been adjusted as if the corrections had
always been applied. The tables below set out the effect of the restatements on the statements of financial
position, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, and cash flows for the comparative periods presented.

70

Docusign Envelope ID: 7BB6124A-4D43-49E5-B8B4-B7AB9EB552EB

INCREDULOUS LABS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

11. Prior year errors (continued)

As previously
reported Effect As restated

US$ US$ US$
31 December 2021:

Investments in subsidiaries 21.739 (8.026) 13.713
Available for sale financial assets 8.541.522 (8.541.522) -
Non-current loans receivable 193.162 (193.162) -
Cash at bank and in hand 3.762.858 (3.762.858) -
Trade and other receivables 5.104.417 (764.089) 4.340.328
Intangible assets - 9.626.728 9.626.728
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 2.970.501 2.970.501
Total assets 17.623.698 (672.428) 16.951.270
Trade and other payables 14.453.701 (381.653) 14.072.048
Total liabilities 14.453.700 (381.653) 14.072.047
Share capital 1.427 - 1.427
Retained Earnings 3.168.570 (290.775) 2.877.795
Total equity 3.169.998 (290.775) 2.879.223

31 December 2022:
- - -

Investments in subsidiaries 24.463 (8.026) 16.437
Investment in associates 87 (87) -
Available for sale financial assets 12.457.056 (12.457.056) -
Cash at bank and in hand 3.258.131 (3.243.729) 14.402
Trade and other receivables 5.846.813 (229.365) 5.617.448
Intagible assets - 9.266.172 9.266.172
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 4.347.686 4.347.686
Total assets 21.586.550 (2.324.405) 19.262.145
Trade and other payables 12.669.092 1.098.379 13.767.471
Total liabilities 12.669.092 1.098.379 13.767.470
Share capital 1.427 - 1.427
Retained Earnings 8.916.031 (3.422.783) 5.493.248
Total equity 8.917.458 (3.422.783) 5.494.675

Impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2022:

As previously
reported Effect As restated

US$ US$ US$
Revenue 15.395.393 - 15.395.393
Staff costs (62.377) - (62.377)
Other operating income 856.702 16.020.994 16.877.696
Profit from investing activities 14.546.440 (14.546.440) -
Administration and other expenses (24.965.116) (4.606.563) (29.571.679)
Operating profit 5.771.042 (3.132.009) 2.639.033
Finance costs (23.581) - (23.581)
Profit before tax 5.747.461 (3.132.009) 2.615.452
Profit from continuing operations 5.747.461 (3.132.009) 2.615.452
Net profit for the year 5.747.461 (3.132.009) 2.615.452
Total comprehensive income for the year 5.747.461 - 2.615.452

71

Docusign Envelope ID: 7BB6124A-4D43-49E5-B8B4-B7AB9EB552EB

INCREDULOUS LABS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

11. Prior year errors (continued)

These restatements arise primarily from corrections of material misstatements and omissions relating to
accounting errors, as well as the suspected misappropriation of assets by former management, as detailed in Note
3. Furthermore, there is an adjustment of retained earnings in respect of a subsidiary’s dividend receivable
accounted for in the financial statements for 2021, at US$9.082.431. No written or formal dividend resolution by